
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JUNE 29, 2022 
 
FILE NO:   LU-2022-0258                                                                                    AGENDA ITEM:   14.C    
 
STAFF CONTACT:   Heather Manzo, Associate Planner 
 
AGENDA TITLE:  For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding a request from David 
A. Johnson (“Applicant”) for a special use permit to allow for a guest building greater than 700 square 
feet in size on a property zoned Single Family Residential – 6,000 Square Feet (“SF6”) located at 1555 
Kings Canyon Road, Assessor’s Parcel Number (“APN”) 009-014-18.  (Heather Manzo 
hmanzo@carson.org) 
 
STAFF SUMMARY: The structure was constructed in the 1950’s and is currently ±1,152 square feet.  
The Applicant is seeking a special use permit in order to allow for an expansion to the structure to create 
a 2nd floor and to establish a guest building totaling approximately 1,371 square feet with a ±284 square 
foot attached garage.  A special use permit is required.  The Planning Commission is authorized to 
approve the special use permit. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve special use permit LU-2022-0258, based on the ability to 
make all findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP: 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
1. The Applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 10 

days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 10 days, 
then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further 
consideration.  

 
2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved with 

this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 
3. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 
4. The Applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which this 

permit is granted, within 12 months of the date of final approval.  A single, one-year extension of 
time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning Division of the Carson City Community 
Development Department (“Planning Division”) at least 30 days prior to the one-year expiration 
date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one-year, and no extension granted, the permit 
shall become null and void.   

  
5. The Applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision, conditions of approval, and 

explanation of how the request addresses each condition with the building permit application. 
 

6. Prior to the issuance of any permit associated with this request, the Applicant shall demonstrate 
that the Carson City Development Standards (“CCDS”) for Guest Buildings (CCDS 1.4) have been 
met.  This shall include the recordation of a deed restriction against the property stating the guest 
building will be occupied by family member(s) of the primary residence, as defined by the Carson 
City Municipal Code (“CCMC”), and their non-paying guests.  Guest buildings shall not be rented.  
 

7. Prior to the issuance of any permit associated with this request, the Applicant shall have plans 
approved demonstrating that the guest building square footage shall not exceed 1,371 square 
feet in size.  Exterior finishes shall be consistent with the primary residence. 
 

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) 18.04.075 
(Single Family 6,000 (“SF6”)); 18.04.190 (Residential Districts Intensity and Dimensional Standards); and 
CCDS Division 1, Section 1.4 (Guest Building Development). 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Medium Density Residential 
 
ZONING:   Single Family – 6,000 (“SF6”) 
 
KEY ISSUES:  Will the proposed accessory structure have an adverse impact on the adjacent residential 
neighborhood? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION: 
NORTH:    SF6 – Single Family Residence 
EAST:  SF6 – Single Family Residence 
SOUTH: PC – Undeveloped Land Owned by Carson City 
WEST:     SF6 – Single Family Residence 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
FLOOD ZONE: X Shaded (areas of minimal flooding) 
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SLOPE/DRAINAGE:  parcel contains hillside areas, however the building pad is level and developed 
SEISMIC ZONE: The closest fault is over 500 feet away 

 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
PARCEL AREA: ±1.01 acres 
EXISTING PRIMARY USE: Single family residence 
PROPOSED GUEST BUILDING SIZE: 1,371 square feet 
REQUIRED SETBACKS: Front = 20 feet, Side = 5 feet, Street Side = 10 feet, and Rear = 10 feet 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: None 
 
BACKGROUND:  While located within the SF6 zone, the subject property is one acre in size.  The 
primary residence was built in 1950 and based on available records, the subject structure was 
constructed around the same time as the residence.  The Applicant has requested a conversion of the 
existing building and an addition which will add square footage to be used as a guest building. 
 
DISCUSSION:  Per CCMC 18.04.075.3 a guest building is a conditional use and therefore, requires 
approval of a special use permit.  Moreover, per CCDS 1.4.4 the maximum gross floor area of the living 
space of a guest building is 50 percent of the assessed floor area of the main residence or 700 square 
feet, whichever is less, unless otherwise approved by a special use permit.  A special use permit to allow 
for a guest building that exceeds the maximum 700 square foot size limitation has been requested.  
 
The subject parcel is approximately 1.01 acres in size located at the western terminus of South Ormsby 
Boulevard to the south of its intersection with Kings Canyon Road.  The subject site is zoned SF6, and 
is currently developed with a 2,088 square foot single-family residence.  There are two accessory 
structures on the property which include a detached garage near the primary residence and the subject 
building proposed to be approve as a guest house.  The existing subject building is single story with a 
1,152 square foot building footprint.  A building permit for the proposed addition to the structure was 
issued in 2019 in error as the permit was issued without prior approval of a special use permit.  The 
approved structure was partially constructed but not completed and the permit has expired.  The 
proposed roofline and dormers exist so the mass and scale of this proposal can be viewed from the public 
right of way and complies with CCMC.  This request is to allow for a new building permit to be issued to 
convert the existing structure and 507 square foot second floor to a ±1,371 square foot guest building 
with a ±284 square foot attached garage. 
 
Per CCMC 18.02.080, the Planning Commission has the authority to approve a special use permit upon 
making each of the seven required findings in the affirmative. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 66 property owners within 600 feet of the subject 
site on June 16, 2022.  As of the date of writing of this report, staff has not received any inquiries regarding 
this application.  Additional comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted to 
the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on June 29, 2022 depending on the date of 
submission of the comments to the Planning Division. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:   
Plans were routed to commenting agencies and the following comments were received.  Comments have 
been incorporated into the conditions of approval as appropriate. 
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Carson City Public Works Department, Engineering Division (“Development Engineering”): 
 
Development Engineering has no preference or objection to the special use request provided that the 
following conditions are met: 

• The project must meet all Carson City Development Standards and Standard Details. 
 

Development Engineering has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to adopted 
standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  Development 
Engineering offers the following discussion: 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
The project has a negligible impact on vehicular and pedestrian traffic.   
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(d) - Public Services 
The project has a negligible impact to City sewer, water and storm drain infrastructure.   
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets will meet engineering standards for health and safety if conditions are met.   
Earthquake faults:  None within 500 feet. 
FEMA flood zones: X-shaded flood zone, no special construction requirements.   
Site slope:  Lot contains hillside areas but the building pad is level. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
 
Fire Department: 
 
The Carson City Fire Department offers the following, all of which will need to be addressed at the time 
of building permit: 
 

• The project must comply with the International Fire Code and Northern Nevada Fire Code 
amendments as adopted by Carson City. 

• The guest building shall have its own discreet address. 
 
FINDINGS:   Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC 18.02.080 (Special 
Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the project. 
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1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements. 

 
 The subject property is designated as Medium Density Residential, and the primary uses within this 

Master Plan land use designation include single family residences.  The proposed accessory structure is 
intended to be utilized by the resident and will not change the use of the land. 

  
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development of 

surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause no objectionable 
noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare, or physical activity.   

 
The structure proposed to be converted to a guest building is located on the south side of the property 
and conforms with the setback requirements for the SF6 zoning district.  The proposal consists of a 
conversion of an existing building, with a partially constructed addition on a lot that can support both a 
primary residence and a guest building.  The proposal will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful 
enjoyment, economic value, or development of surrounding properties or neighborhood. The accessory 
building will allow for vehicles and other personal items to be stored inside a structure and the guest 
building will be used in accordance with CCDS 1.4 (Guest Building Development).   
 

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.   
 
The land use will continue to be single-family residential with the trips associated with a single-family 
residence.  The impact to traffic will be negligible.  Pedestrian facilities are located to the east across 
Ormsby Boulevard and to the north adjacent to the project parcel.  No new facilities are recommended 
as part of this request.  
 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and 

fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public 
improvements.   

 
The proposed accessory building does not constitute a change of use.  The land use will continue to be 
single-family residential. The project will connect to sewer and water infrastructure and does not require 
modifications to the existing storm drain infrastructure.  The project will not result in increased impacts 
on schools, police or fire protection. 

 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
Since there is no change of use and the guest building is allowed accessory to the primary single-family 
residence, the primary consideration is related to the size of the proposed structure.  The guest building 
will be limited to the square footage proposed in this request and will comply with all other standards and 
is allowed with the approval of a special use permit.   
 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience, and welfare.  

 
The structure has a single family appearance and is consistent with the zoning code and development 
standards.  The request for a guest building of this size is consistent with other structures within the 
neighborhood and will not be detrimental to public health, safety, convenience, and welfare.   
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  

 
The primary use of the subject site is a single-family residential use, and the proposed guest building will 
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not change the land use.  The guest building will comply with the setbacks for a guest building within the 
SF6 zone.  Proposed setbacks are 42 feet from the north property line, 96 feet from the east property 
line, 138 feet from the south property line and approximately 80 feet from the detached garage which is 
located closer to the proposed use than the primary residence.  The proposal complies with all required 
setbacks, height limits, and will be accessed from an existing private driveway from South Ormsby 
Boulevard. The proposed guest building will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property 
in the vicinity.  The structures comply with the required setbacks, height limitations, and all other 
applicable standards.   
  
Attachments:  Application LU-2022-0258 
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